# 507273361 05/09/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7320282

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES CANADA LIMITED	03/25/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED
Street Address:	400 ATLANTIC STREET
City:	STAMFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8507781

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4802002054
Email: lisa@i3law.com

Correspondent Name: ANGELA M. BRUNETTI, PLLC Address Line 1: 3233 LAKE FOREST DR.

Address Line 4: STERLING HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN 48314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P09095US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA E. BROWN
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa E. Brown/
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Digitech Patent Assignment Harman Canada to HIII#page1.tif source=Digitech Patent Assignment Harman Canada to HIII#page2.tif source=Digitech Patent Assignment Harman Canada to HIII#page3.tif

507273361 PATENT REEL: 059871 FRAME: 0293

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of March 25, 2022, is

entered by Harman International Industries Canada Limited, a corporation organized

under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 2100-1075 West Georgia Street,

Vancouver BC, V6E3G2, Canada (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") in favor of

Harman International Industries, Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 400 Atlantic, Stamford, CT,

USA, 06901 ("ASSIGNEE"), pursuant to the terms of that certain Intercompany Patent

Transfer Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2022, by and between ASSIGNOR and

ASSIGNEE.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the current owner of the patents set forth on

Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Digitech Patents").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to

ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Digitech Assignment, including its

right to sue for and collect for past infringement thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which by ASSIGNOR is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally

bound hereby, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto

ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest in and to, respectively, the Digitech

Assignment and any and all reissues and extensions thereof, including ASSIGNOR's

right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully as

the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not

been made.

PATENT

REEL: 059871 FRAME: 0294

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and warrants that it has the full right to convey

the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any

agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, upon request,

execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers and generally do all

other and further lawful acts deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE to carry out the intent

and purpose of this Patent Assignment.

This Patent Assignment is given pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

The terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by

reference. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Patent

Assignment and the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the

Purchase Agreement will prevail.

EXECUTED this 25 day of March, 2022

Harman International Industries Canada Limited

By:

Michelle 4pot 3

Name: Michelle Epstein Taigman

Title: Vice President & Secretary

## Schedule 1

- 1. United States Patent No. 8,507,781; description: Rhythm recognition from an audio signal
- 2. European Patent No. 2,736,041; description: System to selectively modify audio effect parameters of vocal signals
- 3. European Patent No. 2,736,270; description: System to control audio effect parameters of vocal signals
- 4. German Patent No. 602013044781.0; description: System to control audio effect parameters of vocal signals
- 5. United States Patent No. 9,424,859; description: System to control audio effect parameters of vocal signals

PATENT REEL: 059871 FRAME: 0296

RECORDED: 05/09/2022